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village manager as the council may create by ordinance. The
village clerk shall be subject to the direction of the village
manager and shall have such duties in connection with the
keeping of the public records, the custody and disbursement
of the public funds, and the general administration of the
village's affairs as shall be ordained by the council. He may
be designated to act as secretary of the council. The treasurer
shall have the powers and perform the duties imposed upon
treasurers under the laws relating to villages generally. The
council may by ordinance abolish offices which have been cre-
ated by ordinance and it may combine the duties of various
offices as it may deem fit. The council may provide for the per-
formance by the manager of the duties of any afficer except
the treasurer.

Section 7. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 412.861,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

412.861 Prosecutions, violations of ordinances. Sub-
division 1. Complaint. All prosecutions for violiation of or-
dinances shall be brought in the name of the village upon
complaint and warrant as in other criminal cases. If the ac-
cused be arrested without a warrant, a written complaint shall
thereafter be made, to which he shall be required to plead, and
a warrant shall issue thereon. The warrant and all other
process iti such cases shall be directed for service to any police
officer, court officer, if there is a municipal court in the village,
marshal, or constable of any town, city, or village in the coun-
ty, to the sheriff of the county, or all of them.

Approved April 25, 1955.

CHAPTER 868—S. F. No. 1191
[Coded]"

An act relating to basic sciences, suspension and rein-
statement of certificates thereunder; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1953, Section 146.19.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 146.19, is
amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 2.] Any practitioner of healing whose certificate
of registration in the basic sciences has been suspended or re-
voked for other than fraud or deception, may be'reinstated,
or a new certificate of registration in the basic sciences issued
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to him, as the case -may be, without examination, upon the pay-
ment of a fee of $25, when in the discretion of the board such
action is luarranted.

Approved April 25, 1955.

CHAPTER 869—S. F. No. 1267
An act relating to the sale of cattle at public auction, pub-

lic or private sale, mortgage foreclosure sale, sale by order of
any court, and to the leasing or loaning of cattle for breeding
purposes, and prohibiting such sale, lease or loan of cattle un-
less the same have been tested and found free of brucellosis,
and requiring certificate of test to be procured, and to be ex-
hibited at such sale, lease or loan, and before the sale is held
or the lease or loan of cattle made, and prescribing penalties
for violation of this act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953,
Section 35.245.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

• Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 35.245, is
amended to read as follows:

35.245 Cattle; sale, lease, loan. Subdivision 1. Lim-
itation on sale. No person shall sell or offer for sale any cattle
over six months of age, except steers, at public auction, sale
barns, private stockyards or concentration points, mortgage
foreclosure sale or sale by order of any court, or lease or loan
cattle for breeding purposes except under such rules and regu-
lations as may be prescribed by the State Live Stock Sanitary
Board, and no person shall sell or offer for sale except for im-
mediate slaughter, or consigned to a public stockyards under
supervision of the United States Department of Agriculture,
cattle which have not been tested and found free of brucellosis
and unless a certificate of test is furnished or posted as pro-
vided in subdivision 2, unless such cattle have been vaccinated
against brucellosis in accordance with the rules and regula-
tions of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board when between
four and eight months of age and a certificate of such vaccina-
tion is exhibited as provided in subdivision 2, excepting cattle
under 18 months of age of beef type sold for feeding purposes
as provided in subdivision 3.

Subd. 2. Tests and vaccination. Such test and vac-
cination shall be made at the time and in the manner pre-
scribed by the State Live Stock Sanitary Board and a cer-
tificate of the test and vaccination or both, approved by the


